502876687 07/02/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2923284

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------------------------------|----------------|
| PRECISION OPTICS CORPORATION, INC. | 07/12/2013 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | INTUITIVE SURGICAL OPERATIONS, INC. |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|
| Street Address: | 1266 KIFER ROAD |
| City: | SUNNYVALE |
| State/Country: | CALIFORNIA |
| Postal Code: | 94086 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13893470 |
| Application Number: | 13892953 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (978)927-7477

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9785268111

Email:gah.docket@gherbster.comCorrespondent Name:GEORGE A HERBSTERAddress Line 1:100 CUMMINGS CENTER

Address Line 2: SUITE 213C

Address Line 4: BEVERLY, MASSACHUSETTS 01915

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | I50-020 AND I50-021 |
|-------------------------|---------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | GEORGE A HERBSTER |
| SIGNATURE: | /George A Herbster/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 07/02/2014 |

Total Attachments: 1

source=EXECUTED_ASSIGNMENT_POC_TO_INTUITIVE#page1.tif

PATENT 502876687 REEL: 033230 FRAME: 0148

Assignment Agreement

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and subject to the reservations stated in an Asset Purchase Agreement between the parties dated on or about July 27, 2011, Precision Optics Corporation, Inc., a Massachusetts corporation having a place of business at 22 East Broadway,, Gardner, MA 01440, (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR") hereby grants and assigns to Intuitive Surgical Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at 1266 Kifer Road, Sunnyvale, CA 94086, (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), all of the ASSIGNOR'S right, title and interest in and to the following Utility Applications for the United States Letter Patent:

| Serial No. | Title | Filed |
|------------|--|--------------|
| 13/893,470 | OPTI-MECHANICAL DEVICES WITH SHARP-EDGE | May 14, 2013 |
| | LENSES | |
| 13/892,953 | OPTO-MECHANICAL APPARATUS FOR MOUNTING | May 13, 2013 |
| | OPTICAL ELEMENTS WITH SMALL CROSS SECTIONS | |

(hereinafter "ASSIGNED U.S. APPLICATIONS"), to have and to hold the same, unto ASSIGNEE for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns, for the full term or terms of all such rights, subject to the Asset Purchase Agreement including, but not limited to, any rights, licenses, immunities or covenants not to sue under each of the ASSIGNED U.S. APPLICATIONS reserved by ASSIGNOR set forth in the aboveidentified Asset Purchase Agreement. As of the effective date, these assigned rights include any and all damages for infringement of any of the Assigned Patents accruing before, on and after the effective date and the right to sue therefor under such U.S. APPLICATIONS. No right, title or interest is conveyed to any non-United States application claiming priority from either of the ASSIGNED U.S. APPLICATIONS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment Agreement to be duly signed on its behalf.

Signature: Name: Joseph N. Forkey Notary Public Title: Chief Executive Officer Massachusetts Commission Expires Dec 12, 201 Commonwealth of Massachusetts)) S.S. County of Worcester

Before me this 12 day of May, 2013, personally appeared to me Joseph N. Forkey known to be the person who is described in and who signed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged to me that he/she signed the same of his/her own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Accepted:

Accepted:
Intuitive Surgical Operations, Inc. August Date" 08/19/13

PATENT REEL: 033230 FRAME: 0149

RECORDED: 07/02/2014